

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

#### PORTLAND BURNETTIZING COMPANY.

CHAP. 531. Corporate name. Powers, privileges, &c.

cessors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cobbossee Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

Manufacturing authorized.

May hold real estate to value \$500,000.

May make rules and regulations. SECT. 2. Said corporation is anthorized to carry on the manufacture of paper and iron and cotton and woollen goods in the city of Gardiner; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value five hundred thousand dollars; to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1865.

#### Chapter 531.

An act to incorporate the Portland Burnettizing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purposes.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Capital stock.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Jabez True, Peleg Barker and John Lynch, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and appointed a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland Burnettizing Company, for the purpose of preserving woods by burnettizing and other means, and for engaging in such other branches of manufacture as may be necessarily connected therewith, in the city of Portland or vicinity in said state, and said corporation shall have all the powers, and be subject to all the duties incident by the laws of this state to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have a capital stock of fifteen thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same from time to time by a vote of the corporators or stockholders to fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares in such sums as may be deemed expedient. Said corporation may hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary and convenient for the purposes contemplated by this act.

SECT. 3. Either of the persons herein named as corporators, may call the first meeting of the corporators by giving three days personal notice to the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1865.

#### 528

1000